
 

  
 

 
 

 

PRIORITIES AND RESOURCES REVIEW PANEL 2021/22 
 

A meeting of Priorities and Resources Review Panel 2021/22 will be held on 
 

Monday, 2 November 2020 
 

commencing at 5.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83545586285?pwd=b29aT2ZFdWdVNmtweU5mZzlBb0RsUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 835 4558 6285 
Passcode: 760099 
 
One tap mobile 
+441314601196,,83545586285#,,,,,,0#,,760099# United Kingdom 
+442030512874,,83545586285#,,,,,,0#,,760099# United Kingdom 
 

 
(Contact Teresa Buckley (01803) 207087 or e: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stakeholder organisations, service users, community groups and members of the public are 
invited to attend the meeting and share their views with the Panel.  If you wish to speak at the 
meeting, please register by Friday, 30 October 2020 by contacting the Governance Support 

Team on (01803) 207087 or governance.support@torbay.gov.uk and confirm which topic you 
would like to make representations on. 

 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83545586285?pwd=b29aT2ZFdWdVNmtweU5mZzlBb0RsUT09
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


Agenda 
 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during conside
[...]
dget that is being proposed is set out in the table below.  The detail behind this is included 

within the draft Revenue Budget Digest. 

Directorate/Service 
Expenditure 

£m 

Income 

£m 

Net 

£m 

Adult Services 53.1 (14.1) 39.0 

Children’s Services 100.5 (55.1) 45.4 

Dedicated Schools Grant included in Children’s Services. 
2021/22  (estimated) 

42.0 (42.0) 0 

Public Health 11.7 (1.3) 10.4 

Sub Total – Joint Commissioning Team 165.3 (70.5) 94.8 

 

Corporate Services    

Community Services 5.5 (3.9) 1.6 

Corporate Services 8.7 (3.2) 5.5 

Customer Services 46.4 (43.0) 3.4 

Housing benefit included in Customer Services 40.3 (40.3) 0 

Sub Total – Corporate Services 60.6 (50.1) 10.5 

 

Finance 29.3 (31.8) (2.5) 

 

Place    

Business Services and Regeneration and Assets 29.4 (18.8) 10.6 

Investment Properties 9.5 (14.1) (4.6) 

Planning and Transport 9.4 (2.4) 7.0 

Sub-total – Place  48.3 (35.3) 13.0 

TOTAL 303.5 (187.7) 115.8 

 

Sources of Funding    

Council Tax – 1.99% increase   72.1 

Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit   0 

Revenue Support Grant   6.5 

Business Rates (NNDR)   33.9 

New Homes Bonus and Other Grants   0.7 

TOTAL   113.2 

Shortfall – October 2020   2.6 

 

  

Page 17



 

 

Timetable 

Consultation on the budget proposals, both for the public and partner organisations, will be 

undertaken until 4 December 2020 so as much feedback as possible can be gathered. The 

consultation questionnaire can be found at www.torbay.gov.uk/consultation.   

The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Board will be holding its Priorities and Resources Review 

Panels during the consultation period when the budget proposals will be discussed in detail.  The 

Board’s formal response to the consultation will be agreed at its meeting on 11 November 2020. 

Having considered the feedback from the consultation (including from the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board), the Cabinet will agree its final budget proposals at its meeting on Tuesday 19 Januar
[...]
 budget proposals are published on 20 October 2020 
enabling a period for consultation and scrutiny of the proposals.   To achieve a 
balanced budget, the proposals for 2021/22 have required a range of reductions and 
income generation and a number of difficult choices for the Council.   

10. The Council has received funding in 2020/21 to support some of the costs the 
Council has incurred in relation to COVID-19 and a 75% service income loss 
compensation grant. The Council will be allowed to carry forward any 2020/21 
collection fund losses to be funded over the following three financial years, although 
the guidance on this has not yet been issued. Whilst the position is challenging, the 
Council is not expecting to be in such financial difficulty that the Chief Financial 
Officer would be in a position where a section 114 notice (that gives members a 
“financial warning”) would need to be issued.  

11. The Partnership’s draft budget proposals have sought to limit the impact of the 
reductions on the more vulnerable in society and in a number of areas, such as 
housing, the Council is proposing to allocate additional funds to reflect the changes in 
demand for services for the ongoing COVID-19 impact.  

12. To support the difficult budget challenges facing the Council it is proposed by the 
Partnership that the Council increases its Council Tax requirement by an inflationary 
1.99%.  

13. There is no assumption that Councils in 2021/22 will be given the flexibility to raise 
Council tax for Adult Social Care by 2% in 2021/22. 

14. The Partnership’s budget proposals are available as part of the draft budget.   

15. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board (through the Priorities and Resources 
Review Panel) will examine the proposals in detail and stakeholders and residents 
will have the opportunity to make representations on the proposals through the 
consultation. The Partnership will review all of the responses received and the final 
budget proposals 
[...]
he possibility of a “reset” of NNDR baselines to reflect 
growth since 2013 has not yet also been delayed. It is unlikely that MHCLG have the 
time to consult and action a reset for April 2021, however if it does this will directly 
impact on the viability and therefore the budgeted income from the Devon wide 
NNDR pool. 

Council Tax and Referendum Limits 

49. To control the level by which local authorities can increase Council Tax, the 
Government has set limits at which point a referendum would be required.  This was 
set at 2% or over for 2020/21.  The Partnership’s draft budget proposal is for a 1.99% 
increase in this element. No assumptions about another precept for adult social care 
has been made. 

50. Readers will be aware that the Council Tax bill sent out to residents is made up of 
three main component parts, namely Torbay Council (including Brixham Town 
Council), Devon and Cornwall Police Authority and Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Authority.  Once these have been declared they will be including in the 
Council Tax setting report which will be presented to the Council at the end of 
February 2021.  

51. The Secretary of State will consider the three component parts, not the overall bill, 
and, if one of the three organisations were capped, the Council would have to re-bill.   

  

Page 32



 

13 
 

52. In 2020/21, Torbay had the lowest Band D Council Tax in Devon at £1,872.89 
including the Fire and Police precepts, but excluding parish and town council 
precepts.  A summary of some other Devon Councils’ Band D rates are as follows:  

 
 

Torbay 
(Unitary 
council) 

Plymouth 
(Unitary 
council) 

Exeter 
(City 

Council) 

South 
Hams 

(District 
Council) 

Teignbridge 
(District 
Council) 

District Council  - - 160.05 170.42 175.17 
Devon County - - 1,439.46 1,439.46 1,439.46 
Total  1,563.01 1,574.77 1,599.51 1,609.88 1,614.63 
Fire & Police 309.88 309.88 309.88 309.88 309.88 
Band D (excluding 
parish precepts) 

1,872.89 1,884.65

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Priorities and Resources Review Panel 2021/22 
 

2 November 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye, Mandy Darling, Foster, Kennedy and Loxton 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Law, 
Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Manning, Morey, Stockman, David Thomas and 

Jacqueline Thomas) 
 

 
4. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Doggett who was 
represented by Councillor Atiya-Alla. 
 

5. Thriving People  
 
The Priorities and Resources Review Panel discussed and asked questions in 
respect of the budget proposals relating to the theme of ‘Thriving People’. 
 
Their findings and recommendations discussed at the meeting held on 2 
November 2020 will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 11 
November 2020 for approval. 
 

6. Thriving Economy  
 
Members of the Review Panel discussed and asked questions in respect of the 
budget proposals relating to the theme of ‘Thriving Economy’. 
 

7. Tackling Climate Change  
 
The Priorities and Resources Review Panel discussed and asked questions in 
respect of the budget proposals relating to the theme of ‘tackling climate change’. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


